Rl S o)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE ARIZONA POWER PLANT
AND TRANSMISSION LINE SITING COMMITTEE

In the Matter of the Application of Salt | Docket No. L-00000B-18-0265-00180
River Project. A.gricpltural Improveme‘nt | Case No. 180

and Power District, in conformance with !

the requirements of A.R.S. § 40-360, et
seq., for a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility authorizing the Southeast
Power Link Project, a Double-Circuit
| 230kV Transmission Line originating
from the existing SanTan-Browning AGENDA
230kV Line to a new substation located
east of the Loop 202/State Route (SR)-24
Interchange and terminating at the
permitted future Abel-Pfister-Ball 230kV
Line within the City of Mesa, Arizona
and Town of Queen Creek, Arizona in
Maricopa County.

1081K0J 13X¥300
0ISSIWWOD d¥03 ZV
Q3AI303Y

B0 :h o L= 90 8l

h

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the
general public, the parties and the Arizona Power Plant and Transmission Line Siting
Committee (“Committee”), that the Committee will hold a public meeting/hearing on
the above application that is open to the public at Mesa Convention Center, 263 North
Center Street, Mesa, Arizona 85201, commencing on Thursday, September 6, 2018 at
1:00 p.m., and will continue on Friday, September 7, 2018, beginning at 9:30 a.m. The
hearing will recess until Monday, September 10, 2018 beginning at 10:00 a.m. and will
continue each weekday on September 11, 2018 through September 14, 2018, as
necessary, at the same location beginning at 9:30 a.m. each day, unless a tour is taken.
If a tour is taken, it will begin on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at approximately 9:00
am. or an alternative date and time set by the Chairman of the Committee
(“Chairman”). Public comment will be taken in a special evening session on Thursday,

September 6, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. and may be taken at the beginning of each hearing day




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

or at other times during the hearing at times designated by the Chairman. Unless later
ordered by the Chairman, the hearing will adjourn at approximately 5:00 p.m. each day.
Additional days for the hearing may be set, and the hearing may conclude earlier
or later than anticipated, depending upon the number of parties that intervene, the
amount of testimony presented, the amount of public comment, and the time needed for

deliberations by the Committee. As a part of the public meeting/hearing, members of

the Committee will discuss the potential value of a tour, and, at the discretion of the

Chairman, may tour the location of the proposed power plants and transmission lines for

the project as set forth above.

At the public meeting/hearing, the Committee may consider, discuss, deliberate

and/or vote on the matters on the agenda. Items on the agenda may be taken in a

different order than listed as conditions require:

1. Call to order;

2. Roll call;

3. Consideration of and vote upon any requests to intervene;

4. Hearing on the application;

5. Public comment at the discretion of the Chairman;

6. Discussion of potential value of a tour of the proposed route;

/17
/1




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

7. If it is decided a tour would be valuable, the Committee will meet at the
hearing site. The members of the Committee will tour the project. Members
of the public may follow the Committee’s tour. No testimony or discussion
with or between Committee members about the application or matters relating
to the application will take place, except on the record before a court reporter
at the designated stops. The Chairman will make any procedural decisions

concerning stops at different points of interest;

8. Discussion of proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, the certificate of
environmental compatibility and conditions to the certificate of

environmental compatibility;

9. Vote and decision concerning findings of fact, conclusions of law, the
certificate of environmental compatibility and conditions to the certificate of

environmental compatibility;

10. Adjournment.

Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a
sign language interpreter, by contacting Kacie Cannon, voice phone number: (602) 542-
3963, e-mail: KCannon@azcc.gov. Requests should be made as early as possible to
arrange the accommodation. All materials relating to the hearing, including any tour,
may be found at the Docket Control of the Arizona Corporation Commission, 1200 W.
/11
/17
/17
vy




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Washington Street, Phoenix, AZ 85007, First Floor and on the Arizona Corporation

Commission website eDocket at http://www.azcc.gov.

DATED this i 7 day of August, 2018,

Thomas K. Chenal \
Section Chief Counsel

Chairman, Arizona Power Plant and
Transmission Line Siting Committee
15 South 15" Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Thomas.Chenal@azag.gov




CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

Pursvant to A.A.C. R14-3-204, the ORIGINAL of the foregoing and 25 copies were

filed this _JH~ day of August, 2018 with:

Utilities Division — Docket Control
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 W. Washington St.

Phoenix, AZ 85007

COPY of the foregoing mailed this g day of August, 2018 to:

Andy Kvesic, General Counsel
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Counsel for Legal Division Staff

Kenneth C. Sundlof, Jr.

Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C.
One East Washington Street, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2554

Attorney for Applicant

Garrett J. Olexa

Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C.

16150 North Arrowhead Fountains Center Drive, Suite 250
Peoria, Arizona 85382-4754

Attorney for Applicant

Deborah R. Scott - Director

Adam McAnally —Regulatory Analyst

Salt River Project

Mail Station PAB4TB

P.O. Box 52025

Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2025

Regulatory Policy and Public Improvement

Grant Smedley

Salt River Project

Mail Station XCT317

PO Box 52025

Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2025

Director — Power Delivery Engineering




Michael A. Jones

Salt River Project

Mail Station POB100

PG Box 52025

Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2025

Director — Transmission Planning, Strategy & Development

Court S. Rich

Rose Law Group

7144 East Stetson Drive, Suite 300

Scottsdale, Arizona 85251

Attorney for Mesa-Casa Grande Land Co. LLC and Others

Susan E. Demmuitt
Gammage & Burnham
Two North Central Avenue, Fifteenth Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4470
Attorney for Harvard Investments

Christopher J. Cacheris

Harvard Investments

17700 North Pacesetter Way. Suite 100
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255

Harvard Investments

J. Lawrence McCormley

Tiffany & Bosco, P.A.

2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 700

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Attorney for Project Advancement — Patrick Adler

Jill Hegardt, AICP

DMB Associates

7600 East Doubletree Road, Suite 300
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258-2137

Vice President

Paul E Gilbert

Jeannette Williams, Paralegal

Beus & Gilbert, PLLC

701 North 44th Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85008

Attorney for Levine Investments & Pacific Proving Grounds

Lisa Bullington

Andrew Cohn

2201 East Camelback Road, Suite 650
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Levine Investments & Pacific Proving Grounds




O o N AN

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

James Smith

City of Mesa

PO Box 1466

Mesa, Arizona 85211-1466
Attorney for City of Mesa

Scott A. Holcomb

Dickinson Wright

1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Attorney for Town of Queen Creek

Cadence Community Facilities District
c/o James Smith, City Attorney

City of Mesa

PO Box 1466

Mesa, Arizona 85211-1466

Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
Attn: Town Manager

Town of Gilbert

50 East Civic Center Drive

Gilbert, Arizona 85296

Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
Attn: City Manager

City of Mesa

20 East Main Street

Mesa, Arizona 85201

Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
Attn: Town Manager

Town of Queen Creek

22358 South Ellsworth Road

Queen Creek, Arizona 85142

Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
Attn: Lieutenant Governor

Gila River Indian Community
Administrative Offices

PO Box 97

Sacaton, Arizona 85147

Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
Attn: Aviation Director

City of Phoenix

3400 East Sky Harbor Boulevard, Suite 3300
Phoenix, Arizona 85034

Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority




Attn: City Manager

City of Apache Junction

300 East Superstition Boulevard
Apache Junction, Arizona 85119

Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
5835 South Sossaman Road
Mesa, Arizona 85212

Brad Holm

City of Phoenix

200 West Washington Street, 13th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Attorney for City of Phoenix

Denny Barney

Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 1

301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Steve Chucri

Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 2

301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Bill Gates

Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 3

301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Clint Hickman

Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 4

301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Steve Gallardo

Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 5

301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Marta T. Hetzer

Coash & Coash, Inc.
1802 N. 7th Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85006
mh(@coashandcoash.com

[ \1' .\L_( €

MEC/CEC 180/HDM#7221929




