2 3

1

5 6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25 26

In the Matter of the Application of Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District, in conformance with the requirements of A.R.S. § 40-360, et seq., for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility authorizing the Southeast Power Link Project, a Double-Circuit 230kV Transmission Line originating SanTan-Browning from the existing 230kV Line to a new substation located east of the Loop 202/State Route (SR)-24 Interchange and terminating at the permitted future Abel-Pfister-Ball 230kV Line within the City of Mesa, Arizona and Town of Queen Creek, Arizona in Maricopa County.

Docket No. L-00000B-18-0265-00180 Case No. 180 **AGENDA**

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the general public, the parties and the Arizona Power Plant and Transmission Line Siting Committee ("Committee"), that the Committee will hold a public meeting/hearing on the above application that is open to the public at Mesa Convention Center, 263 North Center Street, Mesa, Arizona 85201, commencing on Thursday, September 6, 2018 at 1:00 p.m., and will continue on Friday, September 7, 2018, beginning at 9:30 a.m. The hearing will recess until Monday, September 10, 2018 beginning at 10:00 a.m. and will continue each weekday on September 11, 2018 through September 14, 2018, as necessary, at the same location beginning at 9:30 a.m. each day, unless a tour is taken. If a tour is taken, it will begin on Tuesday, September 11, 2018, at approximately 9:00 a.m. or an alternative date and time set by the Chairman of the Committee ("Chairman"). Public comment will be taken in a special evening session on Thursday, September 6, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. and may be taken at the beginning of each hearing day

or at other times during the hearing at times designated by the Chairman. Unless later ordered by the Chairman, the hearing will adjourn at approximately 5:00 p.m. each day. Additional days for the hearing may be set, and the hearing may conclude earlier or later than anticipated, depending upon the number of parties that intervene, the amount of testimony presented, the amount of public comment, and the time needed for deliberations by the Committee. As a part of the public meeting/hearing, members of the Committee will discuss the potential value of a tour, and, at the discretion of the Chairman, may tour the location of the proposed power plants and transmission lines for the project as set forth above. At the public meeting/hearing, the Committee may consider, discuss, deliberate and/or vote on the matters on the agenda. Items on the agenda may be taken in a different order than listed as conditions require: 3. Consideration of and vote upon any requests to intervene; 4. Hearing on the application; 5. Public comment at the discretion of the Chairman; 6. Discussion of potential value of a tour of the proposed route;

- 7. If it is decided a tour would be valuable, the Committee will meet at the hearing site. The members of the Committee will tour the project. Members of the public may follow the Committee's tour. No testimony or discussion with or between Committee members about the application or matters relating to the application will take place, except on the record before a court reporter at the designated stops. The Chairman will make any procedural decisions concerning stops at different points of interest;
- 8. Discussion of proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, the certificate of environmental compatibility and conditions to the certificate of environmental compatibility;
- 9. Vote and decision concerning findings of fact, conclusions of law, the certificate of environmental compatibility and conditions to the certificate of environmental compatibility;
- 10. Adjournment.

Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, by contacting Kacie Cannon, voice phone number: (602) 542-3963, e-mail: KCannon@azcc.gov. Requests should be made as early as possible to arrange the accommodation. All materials relating to the hearing, including any tour, may be found at the Docket Control of the Arizona Corporation Commission, 1200 W.

| | / / /

24 ///

25 ///

26 ///

Washington Street, Phoenix, AZ 85007, First Floor and on the Arizona Corporation Commission website eDocket at http://www.azcc.gov. DATED this _____ day of August, 2018. Thomas K. Chenal Section Chief Counsel Chairman, Arizona Power Plant and Transmission Line Siting Committee 15 South 15th Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007 Thomas.Chenal@azag.gov

1 **CERTIFICATION OF MAILING** 2 Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-204, the ORIGINAL of the foregoing and 25 copies were filed this Handay of August, 2018 with: 3 **Utilities Division – Docket Control** ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 1200 W. Washington St. 5 Phoenix, AZ 85007 COPY of the foregoing mailed this 6th day of August, 2018 to: 6 7 Andy Kvesic, General Counsel **Arizona Corporation Commission** 8 1200 W. Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007 Counsel for Legal Division Staff 10 Kenneth C. Sundlof, Jr. Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C. 11 One East Washington Street, Suite 1900 12 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2554 Attorney for Applicant 13 Garrett J. Olexa 14 Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C. 16150 North Arrowhead Fountains Center Drive, Suite 250 15 Peoria, Arizona 85382-4754 Attorney for Applicant 16 Deborah R. Scott - Director 17 Adam McAnally -Regulatory Analyst Salt River Project 18 Mail Station PAB4TB P.O. Box 52025 19 Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2025 Regulatory Policy and Public Improvement 20 **Grant Smedley** 21 Salt River Project 22 Mail Station XCT317 PO Box 52025 Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2025 23 Director – Power Delivery Engineering 24 25

26

4	Michael A. Jones
1	Salt River Project
2	Mail Station POB100
_	PO Box 52025
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2025 Director – Transmission Planning, Strategy & Development
4	Court S. Rich
5	Rose Law Group 7144 East Stetson Drive, Suite 300
6	Scottsdale, Arizona 85251
7	Attorney for Mesa-Casa Grande Land Co. LLC and Others
	Susan E. Demmitt
8	Gammage & Burnham Two North Central Avenue, Fifteenth Floor
9	Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4470
10	Attorney for Harvard Investments
11	Christopher J. Cacheris Harvard Investments
12	17700 North Pacesetter Way, Suite 100
12	Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
13	Harvard Investments
14	J. Lawrence McCormley Tiffany & Bosco, P.A.
15	2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 700
1,5	Phoenix, Arizona 85016
16	Attorney for Project Advancement – Patrick Adler
17	Jill Hegardt, AICP
10	DMB Associates 7600 East Doubletree Road, Suite 300
18	Scottsdale, Arizona 85258-2137
19	Vice President
20	Paul E Gilbert
21	Jeannette Williams, Paralegal Beus & Gilbert, PLLC
22	701 North 44th Street
22	Phoenix, Arizona 85008
23	Attorney for Levine Investments & Pacific Proving Grounds
24	Lisa Bullington Andrew Cohn
25	2201 East Camelback Road, Suite 650
25	Phoenix, Arizona 85016
26	Levine Investments & Pacific Proving Grounds

1	James Smith City of Mesa
2	PO Box 1466 Mesa, Arizona 85211-1466
3	Attorney for City of Mesa
4	Scott A. Holcomb Dickinson Wright
5	1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400 Phoenix, Arizona 85004
6	Attorney for Town of Queen Creek
7	Cadence Community Facilities District c/o James Smith, City Attorney
8	City of Mesa PO Box 1466
9	Mesa, Arizona 85211-1466
10	Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority Attn: Town Manager
11	Town of Gilbert
12	50 East Civic Center Drive Gilbert, Arizona 85296
13	Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
14	Attn: City Manager City of Mesa
15	20 East Main Street Mesa, Arizona 85201
16	Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
17	Attn: Town Manager Town of Queen Creek
18	22358 South Ellsworth Road Queen Creek, Arizona 85142
19	Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
20	Attn: Lieutenant Governor Gila River Indian Community
21	Administrative Offices PO Box 97
22	Sacaton, Arizona 85147
23	Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
24	Attn: Aviation Director City of Phoenix
25	3400 East Sky Harbor Boulevard, Suite 3300 Phoenix, Arizona 85034
26	Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
- 1	1

1	Attn: City Manager City of Apache Junction 300 East Superstition Boulevard
2	Apache Junction, Arizona 85119
3	Phoenix-Mesa Gateway Airport Authority
4	5835 South Sossaman Road Mesa, Arizona 85212
5	Brad Holm
6	City of Phoenix 200 West Washington Street, 13th Floor
7	Phoenix, Arizona 85003 Attorney for City of Phoenix
8	Denny Barney
9	Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 1 301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
10	Phoenix, Arizona 85003
11	Steve Chucri
12	Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 2 301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
13	Phoenix, Arizona 85003
14	Bill Gates Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 3
15	301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85003
16	Clint Hickman
17	Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 4 301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor
18	Phoenix, Arizona 85003
19	Steve Gallardo Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, District 5
20	301 West Jefferson Street, 10th Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85003
21	
22	Marta T. Hetzer Coash & Coash, Inc.
23	1802 N. 7th Street Phoenix, Arizona 85006
24	mh@coashandcoash.com
25	mec
26	MEC/CEC 180/HDM#7221929